Passengers
Enplaned
Deplaned
Total

Freight (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Mail (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Total Cargo (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier
Air Taxi
General Aviation
Military
Total

AVIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2008

136,838
136,111
272,949

2,218,881
3,512,852

0
5,731,733

509,013
746,014
0
1,255,027

2,727,894
4,258,866

0
6,986,760

2,624
3,567
2,157

337
8,685

November
2007

157,324
153,707
311,031

3,242,711
4,515,304

0
7,758,015

707,946
922,653
0
1,630,599

3,950,657
5,437,957

0
9,388,614

2,492
4,353
3,311

461

10,617

% Change

Calendar Year to Date
2008 2007

-13.02% 1,608,997 1,679,723
-11.45% 1,603,297 1,672,019
-12.24% 3,212,294 3,351,742

-31.57% 34,404,768 37,068,700
-22.20% 44,959,833 48,074,363

2,902,534 3,577,018
-26.12% 82,267,135 88,720,081

-28.10% 7,284,064 7,789,493
-19.14% 9,599,203 10,566,102

0 0
-23.03% 16,883,267 18,355,595

-30.95% 41,688,832 44,858,193
-21.68% 54,559,036 58,640,465

2,902,534 3,577,018
-25.58% 99,150,402 107,075,676

5.30% 28,259 25,576
-18.06% 44,165 50,480
-34.85% 30,822 28,814
-26.90% 5,901 6,622
-18.20% 109,147 111,492

% Change

-4.21%
-4.11%
-4.16%

-7.19%
-6.48%
-18.86%
-1.27%

-6.49%
-9.15%

-8.02%

-7.07%
-6.96%
-18.86%
-7.40%

10.49%
-12.51%
6.97%
-10.89%
-2.10%

Fiscal Year to Date

2009 2008

737,915 806,449
736,238 803,398
1,474,153 1,609,847

14,686,607 16,882,588
20,146,292 22,055,503

515,214 1,448,496
35,348,113 40,386,587

2,832,071 3,436,753
4,331,900 4,898,207

0 0
7,163,971 8,334,960

17,518,678 20,319,341
24,478,192 26,953,710

515,214 1,448,496
42,512,084 48,721,547

13,633 12,803
19,412 22,546
13,581 17,499

2,632 2,815
49,258 55,663

% Change

-8.50%
-8.36%
-8.43%

-13.01%

-8.66%
-64.43%
-12.48%

-17.59%
-11.56%

-14.05%

-13.78%

-9.18%
-64.43%
-12.74%

6.48%
-13.90%
-22.39%

-6.50%
-11.51%




