RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AVIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

	November			Calendar Year to Date				Fiscal Year to Date			
	2008	2007	% Change	2008	2007	% Change		2009	2008	% Change	
Passengers											
Enplaned	136,838	157,324	-13.02%	1,608,997	1,679,723	-4.21%		737,915	806,449	-8.50%	
Deplaned	<u>136,111</u>	<u>153,707</u>	-11.45%	1,603,297	<u>1,672,019</u>	-4.11%		736,238	803,398	-8.36%	
Total	272,949	311,031	-12.24%	3,212,294	3,351,742	-4.16%		1,474,153	1,609,847	-8.43%	
Freight (in pounds)											
•	2,218,881	3,242,711	-31.57%	34,404,768	37,068,700	-7.19%		14,686,607	16,882,588	-13.01%	
'	3,512,852	4,515,304	-22.20%	44,959,833	48,074,363	-6.48%		20,146,292	22,055,503	-8.66%	
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		<u>2,902,534</u>	<u>3,577,018</u>	-18.86%		<u>515,214</u>	<u>1,448,496</u>	-64.43%	
Total	5,731,733	7,758,015	-26.12%	82,267,135	88,720,081	-7.27%		35,348,113	40,386,587	-12.48%	
Mail (in pounds)											
Enplaned	509,013	707,946	-28.10%	7,284,064	7,789,493	-6.49%		2,832,071	3,436,753	-17.59%	
Deplaned	746,014	922,653	-19.14%	9,599,203	10,566,102	-9.15%		4,331,900	4,898,207	-11.56%	
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>			<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		
Total	1,255,027	1,630,599	-23.03%	16,883,267	18,355,595	-8.02%		7,163,971	8,334,960	-14.05%	
Total Cargo (
Total Cargo (in pounds)	2 727 004	2.050.657	-30.95%	44 600 000	44.050.402	-7.07%		17 510 670	20 240 244	-13.78%	
· I	2,727,894	3,950,657		41,688,832	44,858,193			17,518,678	20,319,341	-13.78% -9.18%	
· '	4,258,866	5,437,957	-21.68%	54,559,036	58,640,465	-6.96%		24,478,192	26,953,710		
Through Total	<u>0</u> 6,986,760	<u>0</u> 9,388,614	-25.58%	2,902,534 99,150,402	3,577,018 107,075,676	-18.86% -7.40%		<u>515,214</u> 42,512,084	1,448,496 48,721,547	-64.43% -12.74%	
Total	0,900,700	9,300,014	-23.30 /0	99,130,402	107,073,070	-7.40 /0		42,512,004	40,721,547	-12.74 /0	
Aircraft Operations											
Air Carrier	2,624	2,492	5.30%	28,259	25,576	10.49%		13,633	12,803	6.48%	
Air Taxi	3,567	4,353	-18.06%	44,165	50,480	-12.51%		19,412	22,546	-13.90%	
General Aviation	2,157	3,311	-34.85%	30,822	28,814	6.97%		13,581	17,499	-22.39%	
Military	337	461	-26.90%	<u>5,901</u>	6,622	-10.89%		<u>2,632</u>	2,815	-6.50%	
Total	8,685	10,617	-18.20%	109,147	111,492	-2.10%		49,258	55,663	-11.51%	
	-,	,		100,111				12,=20	22,200	1112170	